BSI Standards Publication
BS ISO 16856:2013
Ships and marine technology
— Loose gear of lifting
appliances on ships — Hooks
BS ISO 16856:2013 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword
This British Standard is the UK implementation of ISO 16856:2013.

BS ISO 16856:2013
ISO 16856:2013(E)
4.3 Model designation
Figure
EXAMPLE Designation of a shank hook with point with 20 t SWL:
      Hook ISO 16856 H-S20
4.4 Locking device requirement
Various types of hooks shall be provided with automatic locking devices.
5 Technical requirements
5.1 Materials
5.1.1 Hook materials must use solid steel manufactured by Martin furnaces, electric furnaces, or oxygen
top-blown converters; it is recommended to use the electroslag remelting process.
5.1.2 For the chemical composition of hook materials, see Table 1. Other materials can be used (see
5.6).
Table 1 — Chemical composition of hook materials
Materials
Chemical composition (heat analysis)
%
C Si Mn P S Cr Al
Carbon steel 0,17–0,24 0,17–0,35 0,45–0,80 ≤0,035 ≤0,035 ≤0,030 ≥0,025
Carbon-man-
ganese steel 0,17–0,24 0,20–0,35 1,20–1,50 ≤0,035 ≤0,035 ≤0,030 ≥0,025
5.1.3 For the mechanical properties of hook materials, see Table 2. Other mechanical properties can be
used (see 5.6).
2 © ISO 2013 – All rights reserved
BS ISO 16856:2013
ISO 16856:2013(E)
Table 2 — Mechanical properties of hook materials
Materials
Mechanical properties
Tensile
strength
Rm
MPa
Yield point
ReH
MPa
Elongation A
%
Impact
energy
AK
J
Diameters or thicknesses of steel
mm
≤100 ≤16 >16–40 >40–60 ≤50 ≤100 ≤60
Carbon steel 402–490 255 245 235 — 22 48
Carbon-man-
ganese steel 510–608 353 343 333 22 — 41
NOTE 1 The values listed in this table refer to mechanical properties at normal temperature.
NOTE 2 For diameters or thicknesses > 60 mm, the impact energy and yield point under strain aging conditions are
determined by the supplier and the purchaser based on demand.
If materials have no obvious yield points, the yield point ReH shall be the yield strength RP0,2.
5.1.4 When the design temperature of lifting appliances on ships is below −10 °C, the impact energy
test temperature of hook materials shall satisfy the requirements of related organizations, such as
classification societies.
5.2 Forging and heat treatment
5.2.1 The forging ratio of forged pieces shall be no less than 3 during the use of steel ingot and no less
than 1,5 during the use of steel billet.
5.2.2 Heat treatment must be made after hook forging to achieve the properties specified in 5.1, with
no more than three times of heat treatment.
5.3 Surface and internal quality of hooks
5.3.1 The surface of hooks shall be smooth and clean, without any defect such as burrs, cracks, folding,
and burning.
5.3.2 Inside hooks, there shall be no cracks, fish eyes, or other defects such as impurities that affect
their safe use. For other defects, such as impurities, allowed to exist, the following provisions shall be met:
for single defects, the equivalent diameter shall be no more than 5 mm; for scattered defects, it is expected
that the equivalent diameter shall be no more than 3 mm and the distributed length shall be no more than
30 mm.
5.3.3 Defects in hooks cannot be rewelded.
5.4 Tests